

No. 18-306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN M. LARRABEE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF

CAPT BRIAN L. MIZER, USN
CDR RICHARD FEDERICO, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, S.E.
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Feldesman Tucker Leifer
Fidell LLP
1129 20th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Petitioner

January 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO
 ANSWER THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

 II. THE GOVERNMENT’S MERITS ARGUMENTS
 UNDERScore THE IMPORTANCE OF
 RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	3
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (en banc)	10
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	9
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	8
<i>Ctr. for Const'l Rights v. United States</i> , 72 M.J. 126 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	6
<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	9
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	4
<i>Kinsella v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	7, 8
<i>McElroy v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1546 (2015)	2
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	2
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	8
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	3
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	7
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	6
<i>United States v. Dinger</i> , 76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	10

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. III	2, 3, 10
Make Rules Clause, U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	1
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3)	2, 5
§ 867(c)	5
§ 867a(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a)	3
§ 1257(b)	3
§ 1258.....	3
§ 1259.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1259(3)	2, 5
§ 1260.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	4
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 816 (2008)	4
H.R. 6298, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	5
S. REP. NO. 98-53 (1983)	4
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	1, 3
